

No. 18-649

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY AND
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHERYL SEARCY, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF CAROL LASARD,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
YAAKOV ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Petitioner
R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
BRANDON L. BOXLER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. RESPONDENT’S PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS ARE BASELESS.....	3
II. THERE IS NO WAY TO TELL WHETHER ANY JURY HAS ACTUALLY DECIDED ALL ELEMENTS OF RESPONDENT’S CLAIMS	6
III. A MERE “OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD” DOES NOT SATISFY DUE PROCESS.....	9
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS SIGNIFICANT AND RECURRING QUESTIONS	11
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	10
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	5
<i>Burkhart v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Christie v. NCAA</i> , 573 U.S. 931 (2014).....	4
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	9
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018).....	4
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	9, 10
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	11
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	4
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	4
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	10

<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	5
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	11
<i>Royal v. Murphy</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2026 (2018)	5
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2648 (2018)	5
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	3
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013)	6
